AGENDA REQUEST FORM THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

,

		DROHARD COUNT I, FLORIDA				
Meeting Date			Agenda Item Number			
03/17/14	Open Agenda XYes No	Special Order Request	<u>EE-3</u>			
TITLE:			B			
	or Proposals (RFP) 14-045V Recon	mendation - Motor Coach Transportation	Services			
REQUESTED ACTION:						
Approve the RFP recommendation as stated on the attached award recommendation and Agreements between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, and Awardees.						
Services Contract j June 1	ach Transportation Various Loca period: , 2014 through 0, 2017	tions \$1,500,000 Includes an award re certified M/WBE veno Inc. (African-Amer	Heavenly Charter, Inc.			
SUMMARY EXPLANATION	AND BACKGROUND:					
The School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC), received twenty-five (25) proposals from motor coach/charter bus companies interested in "pre-qualifying" to provide coach transportation services. Twenty-three (23) companies are being recommended for award to provide extra-curricular transportation services to transport students, staff, chaperones, advisors, etc., to and from athletic and scholastic events, field trips, and grad night. Multiple-day trips had a significant reduction in costs of an average of 40%, as compared to the last RFP issued in 2008, which will provide an estimated savings to the District of \$300,000 for the term of the contract. A complete copy of Exhibit 2, Proposed Agreements, is available online via the Broward County Public Schools eAgenda at: http://eagenda3.broward.k12.fl.us/cgi-bin/WebObjects/eAgenda.						
These Agreements ha	ve been reviewed and approved as to	o form and legal content by the Office of the	e General Councel			
SCHOOL BOARD GOALS;		s tonin and logar content by the office of h	ie General Counsel.			
	Quality Instruction					
X •Goal 2: Conti	nuous Improvement					
	tive Communication					
FINANCIAL IMPACT:						
All expenditures for	this contract will come from the	existing approved school/department/cent	er budgets. Staff will			
provide a report to the	e School Board semi-annually detaili	ng expenditures by contract.				
EXHIBITS: (List) 1. Executive Summary/Pricing 2. Proposed Agreements 3. RFP 14-045V						
BOARD ACTION:		SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:	·····			
APPROVED		Patricia Snell Ruby Crenshaw	754-321-4400 754-321-0501			
	(For Official School Board Records' Office Only) Name Phone THE SCHOOL BOADD OF DDOWADD COUNTRY AN ODDYNA					
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA Maurice L. Woods M J. J. Chief Strategy & Operations Officer Office of Strategy & Operations						
Approved in Open Board	Meeting on:	MAR 1 7 2014				
By: School Board Chair						
Form #4189	-vacification -	et and the aread				

Form #4189 Revised 12/12 *RWR/MLW/RC:ak* **THIS AGREEMENT** is made and entered into as of this $\underline{P}^{\text{th}}$ day of <u>March</u> 2014, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

ACE TOURS AND TRANSPORTATION, INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), whose principal place of business is 10795 N.W. 64th Court Parkland, Florida 33076

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 14-045V – Motor Coach Transportation Services (hereinafter referred to as "RFP"), dated October 10, 2013 and amended by Addendum No. 1, dated October 23, 2013, Addendum No. 2, dated October 25, 2013 and Addendum No. 3, dated November 13, 2013 of which are incorporated by reference herein, for the purpose of receiving proposals for motor coach transportation services; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR submitted a proposal in response to the RFP and proposal is incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, SBBC is desirous of obtaining the services by VENDOR for providing extra-curricular transportation services to transport students, staff, chaperones, advisors, etc. to and from athletic and scholastic events, field trips and grad night.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.01 **<u>Recitals</u>**. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE 2 – SPECIAL CONDITIONS

2.01 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on **June 1, 2014** and conclude on **June 30, 2017**. The term of the contract may, by mutual agreement between SBBC and VENDOR be extended of two additional one-year periods and, if needed, 180 days beyond the expiration date of the renewal period. Supply Management & Logistics Department, will, if considering renewing, request a letter to renew from VENDOR, prior to the end of the contract period. Any renewal period shall be approved by the Amendment to this Agreement.

(Corporate Seal)

À ATTESP:

una

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

COUNTY, FLORIDA By Patricia Good, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Desoil 22/14 Office of the General Coursel

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

•

ACE TOURS AND TRANSPORTATION, INC.

By a - / lay

	·
	, Secretary
	01-
	\bigcirc
	Witness
	(All I was
(
	Witness
	The Following Notarization is Required for Every Agreement Without Regard to
	Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses.
	STATE OF OF OR DA
	STATE OF <u>FORIDA</u> COUNTY OF <u>Broward</u>
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 day of
	January, 2014 by Eyal Alan Karp. of
	Ace Towns & Transportations InC., on behalf of the corporation/agency.
	Name of Corporation or Agency
	He/She is personally known to me or produced $\underline{-+2}$ $\underline{-}$ $\underline{-}$ as
	identification and did/did not first take an oath. Type of Identification
	My Commission Expiresiero
	Ayana Caballero
	• • • Value Signature - Notary Public
	My of FUST Expires: June 11, 2017 Angra Caballero'
	(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary
	++ 26313

Notary's Commission No.

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 17th day of <u>Mavch</u>, 2014, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

ATLANTIC CHARTERS, INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), whose principal place of business is 5440 North State Road 7, Suite 205 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33319

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 14-045V – Motor Coach Transportation Services (hereinafter referred to as "RFP"), dated October 10, 2013 and amended by Addendum No. 1, dated October 23, 2013, Addendum No. 2, dated October 25, 2013 and Addendum No. 3, dated November 13, 2013 of which are incorporated by reference herein, for the purpose of receiving proposals for motor coach transportation services; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR submitted a proposal in response to the RFP and proposal is incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, SBBC is desirous of obtaining the services by VENDOR for providing extra-curricular transportation services to transport students, staff, chaperones, advisors, etc. to and from athletic and scholastic events, field trips and grad night.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.01 <u>Recitals</u>. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE 2 – SPECIAL CONDITIONS

2.01 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on **June 1, 2014** and conclude on **June 30, 2017**. The term of the contract may, by mutual agreement between SBBC and VENDOR be extended of two additional one-year periods and, if needed, 180 days beyond the expiration date of the renewal period. Supply Management & Logistics Department, will, if considering renewing, request a letter to renew from VENDOR, prior to the end of the contract period. Any renewal period shall be approved by the Amendment to this Agreement.

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST: unar 2

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

By

Patricia Good, Chair

Approved as to Form and Eggal Content:

01/22/14 are.

Office of the General Counsel

FOR VENDOR

(Corporate Seal) 47.15 ATTEST: jamuels dane. . Secretary -or-

ATLANTIC CHARTERS, INC.

STON SAMUERS.

Witness

Witness

The Following <u>Notarization is Required for Every Agreement</u> Without Regard to Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses.

STATE OF FLORIAR COUNTY OF BROWARD The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of Vanuary, 2014 by BARPINGTON E Name of Person SAMUELS of CHARTERS \underline{INC} , on behalf of the corporation/agency. LANTIC Name of Corporation or Agency iver's lieuse He/She is personally known to me or produced A as identification and did/did not first take an oath. Type of Identification My Commission Expires: 09/30/16Signature Notan Public FPILZ EAN (SEAL) Printed Name of Notary JEAN-FRITZ GUERRIER

EE 83903 Notary's Commission No.

Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Sep 30, 2016

Commission # EE 839031

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this $\underline{P}^{\text{Th}}$ day of \underline{March}_{2014} , by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

AVENTURA LIMO AND BUS SERVICE, INC. D/B/A A1 LUXURY COACH

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), whose principal place of business is 20251 N.E. 15th Court Miami, Florida 33179

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 14-045V – Motor Coach Transportation Services (hereinafter referred to as "RFP"), dated October 10, 2013 and amended by Addendum No. 1, dated October 23, 2013, Addendum No. 2, dated October 25, 2013 and Addendum No. 3, dated November 13, 2013 of which are incorporated by reference herein, for the purpose of receiving proposals for motor coach transportation services; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR submitted a proposal in response to the RFP and proposal is incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, SBBC is desirous of obtaining the services by VENDOR for providing extra-curricular transportation services to transport students, staff, chaperones, advisors, etc. to and from athletic and scholastic events, field trips and grad night.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.01 **<u>Recitals</u>**. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE 2 – SPECIAL CONDITIONS

2.01 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on June 1, 2014 and conclude on June 30, 2017. The term of the contract may, by mutual agreement between SBBC and VENDOR be extended of two additional one-year periods and, if needed, 180 days beyond the expiration date of the renewal period. Supply Management & Logistics Department, will, if considering renewing, request a letter to renew from VENDOR, prior to the end of the contract period. Any renewal period shall be approved by the Amendment to this Agreement.

(Corporate Seal)

, ,

ATTEST. 7 6 unce

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

 \mathcal{D} By_ \sim Patricia Good, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

16/14) ଚା X Cto 11 Office of the General Couns

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Anne Sis , Secretary

-or-

Witness

Witness

(SEAL)

LIMO & BUS SERVICE AVENT D/B/A KURY COACH By

The Following Notarization is Required for Every Agreement Without Regard to Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses. STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIami pode 13____day of of Name of Person , on behalf of the corporation/agency. Name of Corporation or Agency He/She is personally known to me or produced _____ __ as identification and did/did not first take an oath. Type of Identification My Commission Expires: Signature – Notary Public

Ohristina Rhar

Printed Name of Notary

EF 099534 Notary's Commission No.



AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this $\underline{17}^{\text{IV}}$ day of \underline{March} 2014, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

ACADEMY BUS, LLC

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), whose principal place of business is 124 Via Florenza Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 14-045V - MotorCoach Transportation Services (hereinafter referred to as "RFP"), dated October 10, 2013 and amended by Addendum No. 1, dated October 23, 2013, Addendum No. 2, dated October 25, 2013 and Addendum No. 3, dated November 13, 2013 of which are incorporated by reference herein, for the purpose of receiving proposals for motor coach transportation services; and

WHEREAS, A proposal was submitted by Cabana Coaches, LLC and Evergreen Trails, Inc, d/b/a Horizon Coach Lines in response to the RFP and these companies were acquired by Academy Bus, LLC in January, 2014. VENDOR has agreed to the terms, conditions and specifications as provided in Cabana Coaches, LLC and Evergreen Trails, Inc, d/b/a Horizon Coach Lines proposals. Cabana Coaches, LLC and Evergreen Trails, Inc, d/b/a Horizon Coach Lines proposals are incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, SBBC is desirous of obtaining the services by VENDOR for providing extra-curricular transportation services to transport students, staff, chaperones, advisors, etc. to and from athletic and scholastic events, field trips and grad night.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.01 **<u>Recitals</u>**. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

1

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST Senti

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Patricia Good, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

102/10/14 gu ZING Office of the General Coursel

Agreement with ACADEMY BUS, LLC Template Issued by SBBC Legal 10/12

¥.

Page 10 of 16

(Corporate	Seal)
------------	-------

ATTEST:

.

ACADEMY BUS, LLC

By

	, Secretary
-or-	0
Veronce	Ruin
Witness	
hl	
Witness	

The Following <u>Notarization is Required for Every Agreement</u> Without Regard to Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses.

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF Miami - Dade

The foregoing instrumen	t was acknowledged by	fore as the	31 St day of
January, 2014	by O - 1	$\frac{1010}{2}$ me tins	
, 2011	bret	Britter	num of
Academi D.	Nan Nan	ne of Person	
Academy Bus	, ULC , or	behalf of the c	orporation/agency.
Name of Corporation or Agen	ICV		· · · ·
He/She is personally known to n	ie or produced $f \in U$.	Drivers	Liscenceas
identification and did/did not fire	st take an oath	Section and the section of the secti	and the second
	" take an oath.	Type of Identi	fication
My Commission Expires:		0	1 5
my commission expires:	(// ~	i An	n Kan
۰. ۱	(1le	7 11 4	Verez
	Signature -	Notary Public	a and a second
And		- Thotaly Fublic	
JECIC MOLINA		Jecic	Malia
(A) Wotary Public - State of Florida			1 Werks
MI See My Comm. Expires Aug 12, 2017	Printed Nar	ne of Notary	
Commission # FF 44786			,
Window.		FFU	1126

Notary's Commission No.